
Source water assessment

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please attend any of our Village Board meetings at 6:30 p.m. the first and third Tuesdays of the month at Village Hall, 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue, Tinley Park. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by the Public Works Department or call our water operator at (708) 444-5500. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including Importance of Source Water, Susceptibility to Contamination Determination and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, visit the Illinois EPA website at EPA.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl.

The Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems. The very nature of surface water allows contaminants to migrate into the intake with no protection only dilution. This is the reason for mandatory treatment for all surface water supplies in Illinois. Chicago's offshore intakes are located at a distance that shore-line impacts are not usually considered a factor on water quality. At certain times of the year, however, the potential for contamination exists due to wet-weather flows and river reversals. In addition, the placement of the crib structures may serve to attract waterfowl, gulls and terns that frequent the Great Lakes area, thereby concentrating fecal deposits at the intake and thus compromising the source water quality. Conversely, the shore intakes are highly susceptible to storm water runoff, marinas and shoreline point sources due to the influx of groundwater to the lake.

Contaminant (unit of measurement) (Tested By) Typical Source of Contaminant	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detections	Violation	Date of Sample
Microbial Contaminants						
TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA (Tinley Park) Human and animal fecal waste	0%	5%	0.0% (0 out of 768 samples)		No	Weekly
TURBIDITY (%<0.3 NTU) (City of Chicago) Soil runoff. Lowest monthly percentage meeting limit	n/a	0.3 NTU	100.00%	100% - 100%	No	2025
TURBIDITY (NTU) (City of Chicago) Soil runoff. Highest single measurement.	n/a	1 NTU max	0.29	n/a	No	2025
Inorganic Contaminants (Tested by City of Chicago)						
BARIUM (ppm) Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits	2	2	0.0191	0.0182 - 0.0191	No	2025
NITRATE (AS NITROGEN) (ppm) Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits	10	10	0.36	0.32 - 0.36	No	2025
Total Organic Carbon (Tested by the City of Chicago)						
TOC [TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON] The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA					No	2025
Unregulated Contaminants (Tested by the City of Chicago)						
SULFATE (ppm) Erosion of naturally occurring deposits	n/a	n/a	27.2	26.8 - 27.2	No	2025
SODIUM (ppm) Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener.	n/a	n/a	9.1	8.67 - 9.10	No	2025
State Regulated Contaminants (Tested by the City of Chicago)						
Contaminant (unit of measurement) (Tested By) Typical Source of Contaminant	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detections	Violation	Date of Sample
FLUORIDE (ppm) Water additive which promotes strong teeth.	4	4	0.75	0.65 - 0.75	No	2025
Radioactive Contaminants (Tested by the City of Chicago)						
COMBINED RADIUM (226/228) (pCi/L) Decay of natural and man-made deposits.	0	5	0.95	0.83 - 0.95	No	2/4/2020
GROSS ALPHA excluding radon and uranium(pCi/L) Decay of natural and man-made deposits.	0	15	3.1	2.8 - 3.1	No	2/4/2020
Lead and Copper (Tested by Tinley Park)						
90th Percentile						
LEAD (ppb) Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits	0	15	0	0.0 - 2.36	No	1/1/2025- 12/31/2025
COPPER (ppm) Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives	1.3	1.3	0.0919	0.0 - 0.496	No	1/1/2025- 12/31/2025
Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products (Tested by Tinley Park)						
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb) By-product of drinking water disinfection.	No goal for Total	80	45	18.7 - 66	No	2025
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb) By-product of drinking water disinfection.	No goal for Total	60	18	3.3 - 21.1	No	2025
Chlorine (ppm) Water additive used to control microbes	MRDLG = 4	4	0.9	0.8 - 0.9	No	2025
Violations Table						

Consumer Confidence Rule				
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.				
Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation Ends	Violation Explanation	Corrective Action
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	7/1/2025	2025	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.	We were not required to re-issue the CCR in 2025.Updated current CCR to include required data and information. We are no longer in violation.

Lead and Copper Rule				
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.				
Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation Ends	Violation Explanation	Corrective Action
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/1/2024	6/6/2025	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.	The Village issued a Public Notice to residents in August 2025 and completed samples during the next monitoring period without violations. We are no longer in violation.
NOTIFICATION, KNOWN OR POTENTIAL LSL	7/2/2025	7/2/2025	We failed to certify to the Illinois EPA that we delivered annual notifications and information to affected consumers with lead, galvanized requiring replacement, or lead status unknown service lines as required.	The Village submitted required certification to IEPA and notification to affected consumers with unknown service line material. We are no longer in violation.

Failure to Certify Notification to Persons Served by Known or Potential Service Line Containing Lead

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER Reporting Requirement(s) Not Met for Tinley Park

Last year, the Village was required to report a copy of the notice and materials sent to persons served by known or potential service lines containing lead to the State.

Our system failed to demonstrate to the State that it delivered annual notifications and information to affected consumers with lead, galvanized requiring replacement, or lead status unknown service lines as required by July 1, 2025.

Although the failure to comply with the reporting requirement does not create a risk to public health, we are required to inform you of this violation and provide additional information including what we did to correct the situation.

What is being done?

While we didn't certify and notify the State as quickly as we should have, the Village provided the required notifications to persons served, as well as the missing information to the State in October 2025. We are no longer in violation.

What should I do?

There's nothing you need to do at this time. You don't need to boil your water or take other actions. Remember, boiling water does not remove lead from water.

It is important for consumers to know if the water they are receiving has been delivered through a lead, galvanized requiring replacement (GRR), or lead status unknown service line so they can make decisions on whether and what actions to take to reduce their exposure to lead in drinking water.

For more information on reducing lead exposure around your home/building and the health effects of lead, visit the EPA's websites at <https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/basic-information-about-lead-drinking-water> and <http://www.epa.gov/lead>.

Additional Information

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

For more information, please contact Joe Fitzpatrick at (708) 444-5535 or jfitzpatrick@tinleypark.org

This notice is being sent to you by Village of Tinley Park. Public Water System ID# IL0314910.

Date distributed: 6/22/2026

Unit of Measurement:

ppm Parts per million, or milligrams per liter
ppb Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter

% - 0.5 NTU Percent samples less than 0.5 NTU
n/a Not applicable

Water Quality Data Tables Footnotes:

TURBIDITY:

Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS:

A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this contaminant is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.

Definition of Terms:

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):
